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Eiserrberg, Olivieri, & Associates
Apr i l  5 ,  1996

Mr. Bi l l  Cox
232 E. 14th St.
San Leandro, CA 94577

Environmental arrd Rrblic Health Engineering

SUBJEGT: February 1996 Monitoring Report

Dear Mr.  Cox:

This let ter report  summarizes the resul ts of  monitor ing of  wel ls on February 23, 1996 at
the property located at 23O Bay Place, Oakland, California. Monitoring activities included
measuring depth to groundwater and sampl ing groundwater for analyses. The monitor ing
is a cont inuat ion of  quarter ly monitor ing that was begun in December 1994 and fol lows
the same methodology, with the exception that depth to groundwater is measured on a
quarter ly,  instead of monthly,  basis.

The previous monitoring was completed according to Task lll of the approved Work Plan
for Further tnvestigation, 23O Bay Place, Oakland, California {Work Plan}, dated March
1994. The Work Plan was approved by the Alameda County Department of  Environmental
Health,  Environmental  Protect ion Divis ion (County) wi th two except ions. The County
suggested using wel l  TW-2 as an upgradient wel l ,  i f  needed, and the County suggested
sampl ing wel l  TW-6 for groundwater analyses.

Two tasks were completed for th is report ;  1) wel ls MW-1, TW-2, TW-6, and TW-7 were
checked for f ree product,  then depth to groundwater was measured in them and 2) wel ls
MW-1, TW-6, and TW-7 were purged and sampled for groundwater analyses'  As
subcontractors to EOA, Inc. ,  Subsurface Consultants,  Inc.  (SCl)  performed the f ie ld tasks
and Curtis and Tompkins Laboratory, a California-Certif ied Laboratory, performed the
groundwater analyses.

Methodoloov

The February groundwater surface contour map and the f ie ld reports and forms used to
oer{orm the tasks l isted above are included in Attachment 1,  (SCl,  March 5, 1996).  For
the groundwater sur{ace contour map (Figure 1),  the data points were referenced to an
arbi t rary datum oJ 1OO' for the top of  casing (TOC) in MW-1 .  The wel ls have not been
surveyed to date and this methodology is consistent wi th that used for previous
oroundwater elevat ion measurements at  th is st te.

On Februarv 23, 1996, Wel ls MW-1, TW-6, and TW-7 were purged and samples were
col lected for the fol lowing analyses: 1) Total  Volat i le Hydrocarbons (as gasol ine) and
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and total  Xylenes (TVH/BTEX) (by Cal i fornia DOHS
Method and LUFT Manual methodology, and by EPA 5O30/8O2O), 21 1,1' ,  and 1,2- i

,.d'FlCC05\r€bmon.rpt

l4l0JacksonStreet .  Oaldand,CA94612' (510)832-9852
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dichloroethane (DCA) (by EPA Method 8010) and
Locat ions of  the sampled wel ls with groundwater
J .

3) soluble lead (by EPA 601OA).
analyses results are indicated on Figure

Results

Table 1 summarizes the histor ical  quarter ly groundwater elevat ion data for December
1994, March 1995, June 1995, September 1995, and February 1996. Based on data
col lected dur ing this quarter,  the generai  direct ion of  groundwater f low is in a
southwesterlv to westerlv direction; the former is toward Lake Merritt and is similar to
previous observations at this site. For this quarterly monitoring event, the groundwater
elevat ion has increased.

No free product was observed in any of the wells that were monitored. The results of the
groundwater analyses are summarized in Table 2,  "Summary of  Groundwater Analyses".
A copy o{ the original laboratory analytical report is in Attachment 2. Historical
groundwater analyses are summarized in Table 3.  The concentrat ions in groundwater of
TVH, benzene, toluene, ethyl  benzene, and total  xylenes in wel ls MW-1 and TW-7 are
lower than they were in samples taken in 1993 and 1994. However,  the last  few
quarters 'data do not show any signi f icant decreasing trend.

The concentrat ions of  TVH, toluene, xylenes, and soluble lead in wel l  MW-1 increased
slightly from the concentrations detected during the September monitoring event; the
benzene, ethyl  benzene, and 1,2-DCA concentrat ions decreased sl ight ly.  The
concentrat ions of  al l  chemicals in wel ls TW-6 and TW-7, with the except ion of  soluble
lead, decreased sl ight ly or remained the same; soluble lead concentrat ions increased in
both wel ls.  Al l  concentrat ions of  al l  chemicals in al l  wel ls remained within the same order
of magnitude as the concentrat ions detected dur ing the September monitor ing event.

Interoretation

This quarter ly sampl ing repoft  is intended as a data report .  However,  at  the County 's
request, some limi'ted and preliminary interpretation can be provided regarding the data
collected to date.

Regarding groundwater f low, the data appears to conf i rm that the gradient across the
property is consistently towards the southwest.

Regarding analyt ical  resul ts,  the highest concentrat ions of  TVH, benzene, and toluene
were found in well TW-7, which is located adiacent to, and downgradient from, the former
underground storage tank location. The highest concentration of ethyl benzene and total
xylenes, the only detect ion of  1,2-DCA, and the highest concentrat ion of  soluble lead were
detected in wel l  MW-1. Lower concentrat ions of  soluble lead were also detected in wel ls
TW-6 and TW-7. MW-'1 is located next to the former waste oil tank location. The

I
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presence of TVH and BTEX is consistent with the confirmed release of unleaded gas from
the underground fuel  tank which was removed last  year.  Both dissolved lead and
chlor inated solvents are more commonly associated with releases from waste oi l  tanks
than with unleaded gasol ine. The detect ion of  soluble lead and 1,2-DCA, and their
presence pr imari ly in MW-1, tend to indicate that their  source was more l ikely the former
waste oi l  tank than the former fuel  tank. Their  extent in groundwater is probably relat ively
l imited, but soluble lead was detected over a larger area in the past three quarter 's
sampling than in previous quarters. The relatively low concentrations of soluble lead in
wel ls TW-6 and TW-7 are consistent wi th a source near wel l  MW-1.

In general ,  concentrat ions of  TVH and BTEX have decreased sl ight ly in wel ls TW-6 and
TW-7 and increased sl ight ly in wel l  MW-1 since the last  quarter ly monitor ing event;
however,  al l  concentrat ions remain within the same order of  magnitude.

Please cal l  me or Sherr is Ragsdale i f  you have any quest ions concerning this report .

Sincerelv,

F:\CC05\l€bmon..pt
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Limitations

The services performed by EOA, Inc. for this report have been performed using that degree
of care and ski l l  ordinar i ly exercised by reputable pro{essionals pract ic ing under s imi lar
circumstances rn this or s imi lar local i t ies.  No other warrantv,  expressed or impl ied, is
made by providing these consult ing services. This report  has been prepared by EOA, Inc.
for Mr. Cox for submittal to Alameda Countv Health Department and other regulatory
agencies. This report  has not been prepared for use by other part ies,  and may not contain
suff ic ient informat ion for the purposes of other part ies or uses.

I t  should be recognized that subsurface condit ions may vary from those encountered at the
locat ion where samples are col lected. The data, interpretat ion and recommendat ions oJ
EOA, Inc.  are based solely on the informat ion avai lable to EOA, Inc.  dur ing the project.
EOA, Inc.  wi l l  be responsible for those data, interpretat ions and recommendat ions, but
shal l  not be responsible for the interpretat ion bV others of  the informat ion developed.

Because of the l imitat ions inherent in sampl ing, and the var iabi l i ty of  natural  mater ials,
determining the absence of any chemical  except in the immediate vic ini ty of  a sample can
rarely be done with complete certainty,  The only way to determine that a s i te is
absolutely f ree of  chemicals of  concern is to sample and analyze al l  the soi l  and
groundwater at  the si te,  which is impract ical  and cost ly.  Balancing the level  of  conf idence
required against the budgetary constraints is di f f icul t .  The sampl ing and analysis in this
investigation were approved by the Alameda County Health Department and are consistent
with State regulat ions and guidel ines.
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Table 1
Ouarterly Groundwater Elevation Data

December '1994, March 1995. June 1995, September 1995, and February 1996

Well Number Date TOC Elevation+
(leet)

Depth to Water
(feetl

Groundwater
Elevation

({eetl

TW-2 12t22t94
3t24t95
6t29t95

2t23t96

100.43 2.AS
1 .47
2 . 1 0

2 . 1 3

9 7 . 5  5

98.33
97 .41
98.30

TW-6 ' t2 t22t94

3t24t95
6/29t95

zt23t96

4.66
J . l l  I

5 . 2 5

3 . 6  6

94.O9
94.94

92.63
9 5 . 0 9

TW-7 12/22t94
3t24t95

2t23t96

97.96 4.50
2 . 9 I

J .  + 5

93.46
94.98

92.77
94.5',t

12122t94
3t24t95
6t29t95
9/29i  95
2t23t96

100.00
)  1 1

2.44
3.00
2 . 1 4

97.04
97.79
97.5  6
97.00
97 .42

Depths are measured below Top of Casing (TOC)
* Elevations are referenced to the TOC {or MW-l, which was assumed (by PES) to have an elevation of

' l0O.OO feet

FIccO6\qw€l&ta.296



Table 2
Summary of Groundwater Analyses

Cox Cadillac
February 23, 1996

Well TVH as
gasoline benzene toluene

ethyt
benzene

total
xyrenes

1 1 | , z
DCA

soluble
lead

MW-1 46 4 .8 ? n J . + 7 .7 ND at
.o01

'sd"

TW-6 25 'I 3 '1 .1 ND at
.oo1

ND at
.o01

.oo52

TW-7 22 8.4 2 .7 c .  I ND at
.oo5

ND at
nnq

.oo38

All  values in mi l l igrams per l i ter  (ppm).

FlCCOSlgrttl. 1 rr
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Attachment 1.
Attachment 2.

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

SCl,  Inc.  Data from February 1996 Water Level  Measurement Event
Curtis and Tompkins Laboratory Analytical Report
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LETTEFI OF TRANSMITTAL

io:
Ms, Sherris Ragsdale
EOA
1410 Jackson Street
Oakland, CA 94612

WE ARE SENDING YOU:''l coples
oi our i inal repon
a drall ol our repon
a Se.,/rce Agreement
a 0rcoosec scooe ol serylces
soec i i i ca tons

!  d u  I  v ,  ' u u ,  , u d L , u , ,  P , d ,  L :

soil sarnciesigroundwaler samples
an executeci contract

XX Suppgrt data (Site p1q4 tabl es f ie ld
Far r r f  e  o t r  )

F E M A F K S :

C C P ! E S  i C :

. t you have any ouestrons, please call
for your revlew and comment
ciease relurn an execuled copy
{ ^ r  ^ a ^ r 6 . h .  ^ . 1  . a ^ / . 6 c

v/tih our ccmments
\!i ih Chaln of Ci]stody documenls

t11for your use

DATE:
PHOJECT
SCI JOB NUIVBER:

lbrch 5, 1996
Cox Cadil lac
805 .007

BY: -nu'-tr*h z/LW
Fernando velez 

l@W)

urface Consultants, Inc.t subs
I .r r,:,t ' : r  , .  i  o  - i i i i r .  1 " ,  "  i r , r i l . r r iL i .  i - . r l i to r ; r i . t  . r+b l l ;  .  Ie icD i lone ; l i l - :b5- ( ) -161 .
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FIGURE 1: GROUNDWATER GRADIENT FEBRUARY 1996
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation Data

Well Number

TW-1

TW-2

TW.3

TW4

TW-5

TW-6

Date

't0/13/93

10/13/93
1?,2?,94
1t24t95
22a95
3t24195
4t25195
5t26t95
6t29195
8l24t9s
9/29/95
10i31/95
1'v27t95
2123t96

10/13/93

10/13/93

10/13/93

10t13193
1A2?/94
1t24t95
a2zs5
3t24195
4t25195
5t26t95
6t29t9s
8t24t95
9t29195
10t31t95
11127195

ZJ J'JO

TOC
Elevation*

(feet)

100.91

100.43

100.46

oo e(

99.40

on 74

Depth to
Water
(feet)

0.06

z.Jz

2.88
1.95
1 A 7

1.87
z.ao
1.90
2.10

3.O2

2.48
z-  l . )

Groundwater
Elevation

{feetl

100.85

o q  { 1

97.55
98.48
98.56

97.s7
98.53
98.33
97.30
97.41
vb.o5
07 0E

98.30

96.03

vb.bz

94.56

oa ?q

94.09
94.65
94.61
94.94
92.72
93.68
a? qn

92.92
92.63
92.63
92.50
95.09

4.84

5.40
4.66
4.10
4.14
3.81

5.O7
c . lc

o .  t z

6.12
6.25
J .OO
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation Data

Well Number

TW-7

MW-1

Date

10114193
142294
1t24t95
',22t95
3t24195
4n5195
5t26195
6t29t95
8124t95
9129t95
10/31/95
11t27t95
?,23t96

10/13/93
1',2',94
1t24t95
42295
3t24lS5
4125t95
5/26/95
6/29/95
8t24t95
9t29t95
10/31/95
11t27t95
4ZJ|JO

TOC
Elevation"

{feet)

97.96

100.00

Depth to
Water
{feetl

5.40
A E A

3.10
4.15
2-JtJ

5.23

.+.JU

4.80
5.19
5.34
5.50
3.45

2.96
J .OZ

z-oc

2.21

2.32
2.M
6.45
3.00
6.05

2.18

Groundwater
Elevation

(feetl

92.56
93.46
s4.86
93.81
94.98
Y Z . I  O

94.03
vJ.oo
0 2  1 A

92.77
92.62
92.46
94.51

96.45
97.04
96.38
97.35
J t . t v

96.31
97.68
97.56
02 4E

97.00
93.95
96.03
97.82

Depths are measured below Top of Casing (TOC)
* Elevations are referenced to the TOC for MW-1, which was assumed by others to have
an elevation 100.00 feet

Page 2
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WELL SAMPUNG FORM

A A
pro jectName:  UY ( tgAt i lAL-  wel l  Number : T*-7

Job No.: Well Casing Diameter: z rncn

<i_\ J
Samoled EYi \JtPtl

I  UU HEVAIION: Weather:

Depth to Casing Bottom (below TOC)

Depth to Groundwater (below TOC)

feet

feet

Feet oi Water in Well

Depth to Groundlvater When 807" Recovered

Casing Volume (feet ot water x Casing DIA 'z x 0.0408) gallons

Depth Measurement Method

Free Product

Purge Method d,;
w,oc!.*toXnhlou

V,r'^l!*.tet''
S€#rdF&/.

eecl^c.re_
FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Gallons Removed

I
pH

t1-'>1

t Q P
-- 

.A
( - 2  |

w

F
Temp ('G)

fF. l
QaO

6a,1
60. I

Conductivity
(micromhos/cm)

L 9  J

Comments

L u l l

<zt4
_______:_-J-

t P (
Itr -/Lf

Total Gallons Purged

Depth to Groundwater Before Sampling (below TOG)

Sampling Method

Containers Used 4 I
liter

| - z5o ^l f"l\
pint40 ml

4.7b

Subsurface Consultants
FLATE

JOS NUyEER oAlE APPROV€O
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WELL SAMPUNG FOBM

projectName: U* Lr"AttlAU wellNumber:rus-b -
Well Casing Diameter: -Q- incn

Q tr-t feer
Depth to Casing Bonom (below TOC) o' tr-'

7 (a 6 reet
Deoth to Groundwater (below TOC)

Feet of Wate[ in Well

Depth to Groundwater When 807" Recovered

Casing Volume (feet oi water x Casing DIA 2

Deoth Measurement Methcd

Weather:

x 0.0408)

Free Product

Purge Method

Gallons Removed

(

Z

Total Gailons Purged

0epth to Groundwater

^,6 E-;

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Podn 4e- 5 Low o-e ot^t^1 <'

"..,-yf":"H"
nH

t tU

-7  up

-1 ' ta

q

Temp ("o)

,1.5
5t5
8o,o

Conductivity
(miffomhos,/cm)

ILJO.
' r L'^,
r t  q  v-_----
ta q a^'

SafFiq€t6

ga ons

Before SamPling (below TOC)
q.E7

< 6 oSampling Method

Containers Used +
. 

| 
- 258"1 o-tf

pint40 ml liter

S ubsurface Consultants
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WELL SAMPLING FORM

c  . r l
Samoled Bv' J/cv 6H-

ProjecrName: 0"* ad.t'l c u

TOC gevation:

Depth to Casing Boftom (below TOC)

Well Number: f i tJ)-  l_

Well Casing Diameter: -_Z- tncn

z\z lnG

weatner:

Deoth to Groundwater (below TOC) ? { f teet

t7.&z
Feet oi Water in Well

Depth to Grounciwater When 80% Recovered

Casing Volume (feet of water x Casing DIA '? x 0'0408)

Depth Measurement Method Tale & Paste

l .  . ,  t  - /
,1 ' " i  i  oSa ' ,d  - ; ' * " -n

,*A.ude-l sto - LaLL@<te'

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

E conductnirry e.dgh:;t
Gallons Removed pH Temp ("6) (mictomhogcm) €d*#s./' Comments

I  1.q1 6&.o i t to
,p#1 sr^-C.e n

3 -7 zt i l ' 'z z\1o 7r
--::--

1 -1 ,q /,4 k zzba
-- 

I 7* 6't'tr z7?o

q gallons
Totaj Gallons Purged /

a- z4
Depth lo Groundwater Before Sampling (below TOC) 

-'' ' = -' leel

Sampling Metrrod ---4

+t,uonlalners useo -------- ------:=
40 ml liter Plnr

Free Product

Purge Method

S ubsurface Consultants
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Subsurface Consultants
FIELD REPORT Sheet o f

PRorEcr: Co{ O/.ii/4,C. roB No: /ro>. oo /

PERSONNEL PRESENT:

HOuRS - rronz 7.3o

D ,q.6l DATez zlzt l"i 1o

tozZ" t5  F rom:

REPORT NO.

n
l l

torel HRS: {7q
'fto"e\T,'*CIt,., r 

-

EOUIPMENT IN USE :

TYPE OF SERVICES PROVIDED: !  Explorat i .on n Field Densi ty Test ing

I - - l  c ;  + o  M a a f  i  n a I  Construction observation d-"rJJ--syt-!:.

[tti"ea7. or,'. sXe.- af; 74Ao.n-

I
I
I

I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
T
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I

4i Q4t.1'".t-1 v fl iJ-t ,n:, 'rt"t c{ \l:ttLs l-=,c-l !at-
a

i.,-au. fo 9Ltt\t"i,

i Od s.'s . 6a

^lr,.l'tr lo.zl.

I lil= bo*/s: :b G

Revi ewed



Subsurface Consultants
FIELD REPORT

wr: :F4 tkL,i) oma:

From:

Sheet o f

REPORT NO.

PROJECT :

PERSONNEL PRES

HOURS - FTOM: To :

EQUIPMENT IN USE:

TYPE OF SERVICES PROVIDED:  !Exp lo ra t i on D Field Densi ty Test ing

&-!  si te Meeting I Construction Observation

1,.
I
I
I
I
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I
I
I
I
I
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Subsurface Consultants
FIELD REPORT Sheet o f

,*oru"r, (bu (nA,'i\ae- JoB No
PERSONNEL PRESENT:

HOURS - Fron: From :

, &5'n7 
REP.RT No'

DArE: .=/relqf. | |-#

rorAr ERS /9

EQUIPMENT IN USE:

TYPE OF SERVICES PROVIDE!:  !  Explorat ion ! Field Densi ty Test ing

O site Meeting OConstruction observation

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

Prepared
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l'
it +r.-"

; ,& )
-.-Tr-2' #

I
/
I

\ l

+ TEMPoRARY w€LL or orH€RS

q MONfiORING WELL ETI OTHEFS

- x - Fa\TCE

GFOUNDUATEFI CONTOURS

g3.o' GFOUNOV/ATEF ELEVATION
1'tt27E5

/Y-h
W4".lJ

.  7 v

APPROXIMATE SCALE ('EEI)

NOTE ALL ELEVATION FEI.ATTVE TO AN ATIBTHAF/
REFEFEI.ICE OAIUM OF 1OO.OO FEET AT
Mw- I TOC.

Subsurface Consultants
230 BAY PLACE - OAKT-AND, CA

P L A T €
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GbCurliS & TOmpkins, Ltd., Anolyficol Loborotories, since'1878
2323 Fitih Sfreel, Berkeley. CA 94710. Phone (415) 486-0900

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

reproduced only in its entiretY.This package may be
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Gb 
cu'ts & Tompkins, Ltd

DATE REPoRTED:' 03 / 7t/ 96CLIENT: EOA, Inc.
JOB NUI"IBER: 124560

BATCE OC REPORT
PREP BLANX

I
I
I

I
I
I
I
t

I
I
I
t
I
I

Reporting Units
Limit

QC Method Analysis
Batch Date

EPA 60104 02 /2e /96Z O L  I  J

ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit



CLIENT: EOA. InC.
JoB NUUBER: 124560

I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
T
I
I
I

Cb 
curtrs&Tompktns Lrd

DATE REPoRTED. 03 / ! I /96

BATCE QC REPORT
BLANR SPIKE / BI,AIIK 6PIKE DUPLICATE

coflnound spike Bs BsD units gsz SSDU Rec. RPD RPD oc Method Anatysis'  
l inount Resutt Result nec. Rec' Linits Z Limit Batch Date

Lead 500 5ZA 541 uglL 106 10E 80- 120 2 26173 EPA 6010A 02t29/96



I
I
I
I
I
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I
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I
I
I
I
I
I

cbCurtis & Tompkins. Ltd

Page 1 of 1

T:VH-Total Volati l-e Hvdrocarbona .: . : : :t: ::: t I :.,: : .: '

Client: EoAr Inc. Analysis Uethod: cA LUFT (EPA 8O15M)

Project#: cco6 PreP Method: EPA 5o3o

Location: cox cadillac

sarnple # client fD Batch #

262s9
26259

Sampted Extlacted Alalyzed Mo.lsture

124560-001 M9r -1
124560-002 Tw-6
124560-003 TW-?

0 2 / 2 3 / e 6  0 3 / o 7  / e 6
0 2 / 2 3 / s 6  0 3 / O 7  / 9 6
0 2 / 2 3 / 9 6  0 3 / 0 7  / 9 6

0 3  /  0 7  / 9 6
03 /07 /96
03 / o'7 /96

Analy te  Un i ts  124560-001 124560-002 l -24560-003

Di In  Fac :  25  1O0 100

caso l ine uq/L  46000 25000 v 50000 Y

Surrogate

Tri-ffuorotoluene
Bromobenzene

t REC
CR.EC

100
9 6

9 6
8 6

Y: Sample exhibits fuel pattern i4hich does not resemble standard
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GbCurtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Page 1 of I

' ' ' . . ' :

C l ient :  EOA,
Project#t cco6
Location: cox cad!l-Iac

Analysis Method: EPA 8020

Prep llethod: EPA 5030

sanple # client ID Batch  # Sampled Extracted Analyzed Moisture

124560-001 r {W-1
124560-002 Tw-6
L24560-003 TW-7

26259
26259
26259

0 2 / 2 3 / 9 6  0 3  / O 7  / e 6
0 2 / 2 3 / 9 6  0 3 / O ' 7  / 9 6
0 2 / 2 s / 9 6  0 3  / O 7  l e 6

0 3 / o 7  / 9 6
0 3 / o 7  / 9 6
0 3 / 0 7 / e 6

Analy te  un i ts  124560-001 l24s6O-OO2 124560-003

Di ln  Fac :  25  10O 100

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m.  p-Xy Ienes
o-XyIene

ng  /L
u9  /L
us lL
vg  / L
ug  / L

4800
3000
3400
5 700
2 0 0 0

13000
s 2 0 0
1 1 0 0
1800

9 7 0

8400
2700
4 9 0 0
2 0 0 0

Su!!ogate

TrifLuorotoluene
Bromobenzene

tsREC
TREC

ro2 R q 88
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cbCurtis & Tompkins. Ltd

Page 1 of L#t  124560 BATCH Qc REPORT

I
I

Cl ientr  EOA,
Project#:  cco6
Location: Cox cadil lac

Analyaia l{ethod.
Prep Uethod:

CA
F D I

LUFT (EPA 80151'{)

Matrixi Water
Batch#r 26259

u 9 t  L

Di ln  Fac :  1

Prep Date :  03  /06 /96
Ana lys ls  Date :  03  /06 /96

MB Lab ID:  QC15488

Analyte ResuI t

casa l ine < 5 0

Suffogate tRec Recovery Limits

Trif l,uorotoluene
Bromobenzene
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cbCurtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Page 1 of 1Lab #t 124560 BATCH QC REPORT

cLient :  EoA,
Project#r cc06
Location: Cox cad i I l-ac

Analyais l.tethod;
Prep Uethod:

8020

Matrlxr Vlater
Batch#. 26259
Uni ts :  l rg /L
Di-ln Fac: L

Prep Date :  03  /06  /96
Ana lys i8  Date :  03  /06 /96

UB Lab ID:  Qc15488

Analyte ResuI!

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m, p-xylenes
o-Xylene

< 0 . 5
< o . 5
< 0 . 5
< 0 . 5
< 0 . 5

Surrogate BRec Recovery l imits

Tr i f l  uoroto l uene
Bromobenzene

1 0 1
7 8

58-1 .30



I
T
I
T

I
I

GbCurtis & Tompkins, Lld

P a g e  1 o f  1L a b  # :  1 2 4 5 5 0 BATCH QC REPORT

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

# column to be used to f, lag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Val-ues outside of QC limits
sDike Recoverv: 0 out of 1 outside Limits

Cllent: EOA. Inc. Analysis Method: CA LUF! (EPA 8O15M)
Project#: cco6 PreP l{ethod: EPA 5O3O
Locationr cox cadll lac

I , .  ; ,  ; , , ,  ; ,  ; , , , , ,  r .eaonetont, conrnoi, salrP'rs

Matrix: Water
Batch#. 26259
Uni ts :  , Jg /L
Di ln  Fac !  1

Prep Date !  03  /06  /96
Ana l .yE iB Date !  03  /06 /96

Lcs  Lab ID:  9c16486

Analyte Result Spike Added tRec # LimitE

Gasol- ine 1S43 2000 92 80-120

Sur!ogate tRec Limit6

Tr i f luo!oto ]uene
Bromobenzene

1 0 1
84



Gb
L a b  # :  1 2 4 5 6 0 BATCH qC RSPOR?

:  i :  : : : .  . : . :. . : , ,

c l ient :  EOA, fnc.
Pro ject#:  cco6
Locat iont  Cox Cadi l lac

AnalyBis l lethod: EPA 8o2o
Prep Method: EPA 5O3O

Matfrx t
Batch#:
Un i ts :
D i ln  Fac :

Water

'I

Prep Date !  03  /  06  /96
Ana lyB l6  Date :  03  /06 /96

LCS Lab ID:  QC16487

Ana ly te ReEuIt spike Added t'Rec # LimitE

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
rn, P-xylenes

2 !
2 2
2 !

2 0
2 0
40
2 0

1 0 5
1 1 0
1 0 5
108

80-120
80-120
80-t  20
80-L20
80-120

Su!rogate tRec Limits

Trif luorotoluene 9 0
7 \

5 8 - 1 3 0

# column to be ueed to fl-ag recovery and RPD values with an a6telj-sk
* values outside of Qc limitE
spike Recovery: 0 out of 5 outslde Limits



I Gbt
I

Qc REPORT

Curlis & Tompkins. Ltd.

P a g e  1 o f  1

I
I

I
I
I
I

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

L a b  # r  1 2 4 5 5 0

M s  L a b  I D :  Q c 1 6 4 8 9

MsD Lab ID:  Qc15490

# coLumn to be used to fLag lecovery and RPD values with an asterisk
*  va lues  ou tE lde  o f  Qc l im i ts
RPD: O out of 1 outsi-de l imits
sDike Recoverv: O out of 2 outside l imi,ts

Cl ient :  EOA|
Project#:  ccoS
Location: Cox cad iL Iac

Analyais Uethod:
Prep Method r

CA LUFT (EPA 8O]-5U)
EPA 5O3O

:}{ATRIX:,SPIKE / MATRIX SPTKE :DUPIjICA?E

Fie ld  ID:
Lab ID:
Matrix:
Batch# !
Un i ts  r
D i l -n  Fac :

water
?62s9

1

sample Date:  02 /22196
R e c e i v e d D a t e :  0 2 / 2 2 / 9 6
Prep Dater  03 /06195
Analys is  Date3 03 /  06/96

Analy te spike Added sample l{s tRec # LimitE

caso l ine 2000 <so.  o0 1966 98 75-725

Surrogtate tRec LimitE

Trif luorotoLuene
Bromobenzene

103 69-),20
70-r22

Analyte spike Added MsD *Rec # Limits RPD # Limit

2000 1932 97 75-L25 2 <20

Surro9ate SRec LlmitE

Trif Iuorotoluene
Bromcbenzene 8 9 '70-122



I
I

Curtis & Tompkins, Lld
7  02 /23 /95

RECETVED:  02 /23 /96
ANALYZED:  03 /01 - /96
REPoRTED: 03/I1-/96
REVISED:  03 /20 /96

No :  26183

LABORATORY NUMBER: 12 4 560
CL fENT:  EOA.  INC.
PRoJECT#: cco6
LOCATION: COX CADfLIAC

DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE
BATCH

ANALYSIS :  1 ,  1-Dichloroethane
ANALYSIS METHoD: EPA 8240

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
T
I
I
I

LAB ID SAMPLE ID

1 2 4 5 6 0 - 0 0 1  M W - 1
!24560-002 TW-6

METI{OD BLANK N/A

* Raised detect ion

ND = Not detected

RESULT

ND
ND

ND

UNITS

\rg/L
lrS / I'

t rg/L

REPORTING I,IMIT

1 n
1 n

1 .0

l in i t  due to high levels of  non-target analytes.

a t  o r  above  repo r t i ng  l i n i t .

I
t



t
I
I
I

LABORATORY NI'MBER: T2455O
CLIENT: EOA, fNC.
PROJECT#:  CCO6
LOCATION: COX CADILLAC

oo,u "*#;T;l;',T*^''oDATE RECEIVED. oz /23 /96
DATE ANALYZED z 03/05/96
DATE REVISED.  03 /20 /96
BATCH NO:  26237

ANALYSIS :  1.  1-Dichloroethane
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 8240

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

I
t

RESULT

ND

ND

IJNI?S

lq lL

uq /L

LAB ID

1 2 4 5 6 0 - 0 0 3

METHOD BI,ANK

SAMPLE ID

TW-7

N/A

REPORTING LIMIT

5 . O  *

1 . O

* Raised detect ion

ND = Not detected

lirnit due to high l-evels of

at or above reporting linit.

non-target analytes.



LABORATORY NUHBER: 1.24560
CLIENT: EOA, INC.
PRoJECT#: CC06
LOCATION: COX CADILLAC

I

oo', **qbF o=r)ri)i"=- 
--=

DATE RECEIVED. 02/23/96
DATE ANAT,YZED: 03/01/96
DATE REPORTED. 03 / LL/ 96
BATCH NO: 26183

ANAIYSIS: 1, 2-DichLoroethane
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 824 O

LAB ID

1 2 4 5 6 0 - O O 1
1 2  4 5 6 0 - O O 2

METHOD BI,ANK

SAI,TPLE ID

MW-1
TW-6

N / A

RESULT

9 6
ND

REPORTING LII{TT

1 . O

1 . O

T'NITS

l.Ig/L
rg/L

\rg lL

ND = Not detected at or above reporting linit.



t
t
I
I
I

IJABORA?ORY NUMBER: L2456O
CLIENT: EOA, INC.
PROJECT#:  CC06
LOCATION: COX CADILLAC

Gb 
curris &iompkins, Lrd

DATE SAIIIPLED. 02 / 23 / 96
DATE RECEIVED. 02 /23 /96
DATE ANALYZED 2 03/05/96
DATE REPORTED. 03 / IL/96
BATCH NO3 26237

ANALYSIS :  1,  2-Dichloroethane
ANAI,YSIS METHOD: EPA 8240

I
t
I
I
T

I,AB ID

1 2 4 5 6 0 - 0 0 3

METHOD BI,ANK

SAMPI,E ID

TW-7

N/A

RESULT

ND

ND

TJNITS REPORTING LI}4IT

ruq /L  5 .0  *

uq /L ,  1 .0

t
I
I

* Raised detection lirnit due to high l-evels of non-target analytes.

ND = Not detected at or above reportins linit-

t
I
I
I
t
I



I
I r,ar *, rzasoo

GbCurtis & Tompkins. Lld.

Page 1 of 1BATCH QC REPORT

t
I
I
I
I
I
I

LCS Lab ID: QC164O5

EPA 8O1O Purgeable Halocalbons

client: EoA,
Project#3 cco6
Location: Cox Cadi l lac

Analysis ttethodr EPA 8240
Prep uelhod! EPA 5O3O

Uatrix: I ' later
Batch#! 26237
Unl ts r  lug /L
Di ln  Fac :  I

Prep  Date :  03  /O4 /96
Ana lys is  Date :  03  /O4/96

1, 1-Dlchloroethene
T!ichloroe€hene
chlorobenzene

4 9  , 9
5 1 . . 0 ?

T L 7
100
to2

5 L-_taru

Toluene-dB
Bromofluorobenzene
1,  2 -D ich lo roe thane-d4

t  o l
1 0 0 '19-722

6 a - 1 2 6

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



T
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I

Lab # :  124560

# colunn to be used to fLag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
*  va lues  ou ts ide  o f  QC l im i ts
Spike Recovery. O out of 3 outside l imlts

cbCudis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Page 1 of 1

EPA 8010 Purgeable Halocarbons

client: EOA.
Project#: cco5
Location, cox cad i lLac

Analysis Method:
Prep I'tethod r

8240

l ' latrix: Water
Batch#:  2  6183
Uni ts :  ug /L
Di ln  Fac t  I

Prep  Date :  02  /29  /96
Ana lys ls  Date :  02  /29  /96

LCS l,ab ID! 9c16190

Result Spike Added BRec # Limits

1, 1-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene
chlorobenzene

5 6 . 5 5

4 9 , 0 3

5 0
5 0

l- l-3
9 4
9 8

s  1 -  1 8 0

?oluene-dB
Bromof, luorobenzene
L , 2 -Dichloroethane-d4

9'7
102 6 A - 1 2 6
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Environmental and Public Health Engineering

Aor i l  3O,  1996

Mr. Dale Klettke
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of  Environmental  Health
1731 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: February 1996 Ouartetly Monitoring Report
Cox Cadillac, 23O Bav Ptace, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Klettke:

Enclosed is one copy of the "February 1996 Quarterly Monitoring Report" for the Cox

Cadillac, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California site. Monitoring activities included measuring
depth to groundwater and sampling groundwater for analyses. The monitoring is a
continuation of quarteriy monitoring that was begun in December '1 994 and follows the
same methodology, with the exception that depth to groundwater is measured on a
quarteriy instead of monthly basis.

Please call me if you have any questions regarding the report,

Sincerelv,

&*
Don Eisenberg, Ph.D.,  P. E.
President, for

Attachment

cc: Andy Briefer, PES
Rory Campbell

Eisenbergo Olivieri, & Associates

l4lOJacksonStf,eet . Oatdarrd.CA94612' (510)832-9852


